Entared 00/04/16 00.E Docket #0011 Date Filed: 9/3/2016 Case 16-04080 Doc 11 Filed 09/03/16

Certificate of Notice Page 1 of 3 United States Bankruptcy Court District of Massachusetts

Darr,

Plaintiff Adv. Proc. No. 16-04080-msh

Sunwind Energy Doyle North LLC, Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

District/off: 0101-4 User: meh Page 1 of 1 Date Rcvd: Sep 01, 2016

Total Noticed: 7 Form ID: pdf012

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on

Sep 03, 2016.

Donoghue, Barrett & Singal, P.C., One Beacon Street, 13th Floor, aty +Bruce A. Singal,

Boston, MA 02108-3125

+Sunwind Energy Doyle North LLC, 825 E. Main St., +Sunwind Energy Group LLLP, 825 E. Main St., Su Suite B, dft Boonville, IN 47601-1885

Suite B, Boonville, IN 47601-1885 dft

dft +Sunwind Energy Solutions Doyle North LLC, 825 E. Main St., Suite B,

Boonville, IN 47601-1885

825 E. Main St., Suite B, Boonville, 1...

1 Processon St., #110, Las Vegas, NV 89118-1713 dft +Sunwind Energy Solutions LLLP, Boonville, IN 47601-1885

+Top Notch Performers, LLC, 5151 Procyon St., dft

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center. +E-mail/Text: USTPRegion01.WO.ECF@usdoj.gov Sep 01 2016 23:40:57 ust Richard King,

Office of US. Trustee, 446 Main Street, 14th Floor, Worcester, MA 01608-2361

TOTAL: 1

***** BYPASSED RECIPIENTS *****

NONE. TOTAL: 0

Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

Transmission times for electronic delivery are Eastern Time zone.

I, Joseph Speetjens, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed. R. Bank. P. 2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Sep 03, 2016 Signature: /s/Joseph Speetjens

CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on September 1, 2016 at the address(es) listed below:

Charles R. Bennett, Jr. on behalf of Plaintiff Stephen B. Darr cbennett@murphyking.com, bankruptcy@murphyking.com;imccormack@murphyking.com

TOTAL: 1

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

In re:

TELEXFREE, LLC, TELEXFREE, INC. and TELEXFREE FINANCIAL, INC.,

Debtors.

STEPHEN DARR AS HE IS THE TRUSTEE OF THE CHAPTER 11 ESTATES OF TELEXFREE, LLC, TELEXFREE, INC. and TELEXFREE FINANCIAL, INC.,

Plaintiff,

٧.

SUNWIND ENERGY DOYLE NORTH LLC, SUNWIND ENERGY SOLUTIONS DOYLE NORTH, LLC, SUNWIND ENERGY SOLUTIONS LLLP, and SUNWIND ENERGY GROUP LLLP,

Defendants,

and

TOP NOTCH PERFORMERS, LLC

Reach and Apply Defendant.

Chapter 11 Cases

14-40987-MSH 14-40988-MSH 14-40989-MSH

Jointly Administered

Adv. Proc. No. 16-4080

ORDER ON THE REQUEST BY STEPHEN DARR AS TRUSTEE FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

This matter having come before the Court upon the Verified Complaint by Stephen Darr as Trustee (the "<u>Trustee</u>") of the Chapter 11 Estates of TelexFree, Inc., TelexFree, LLC and

Case 16-04080 Doc 11 Filed 09/03/16 Entered 09/04/16 00:54:05 Desc Imaged Certificate of Notice Page 3 of 3

TelexFree Financial, Inc., (collectively, "<u>TelexFree</u>" or the "<u>Debtors</u>"), after hearing and for cause shown, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as follows:

1. The Trustee's request for preliminary injunction is granted, and Sunwind Energy Doyle North LLC, Sunwind Energy Solutions Doyle North LLC, Sunwind Energy Solutions LLLP, and Sunwind Energy Group LLLP (collectively, "Sunwind") and Top Notch Performers, LLC ("Top Notch"), and each and every person acting in concert with them, are hereby enjoined and restrained from distributing the proceeds from the sale of the Sunwind assets to Top Notch in any manner inconsistent with the Settlement Agreement by and among Sunwind and the Trustee. Sunwind and Top Notch are further restrained and enjoined from disbursing the proceeds from the sale subject to the Trustee reaching and applying such proceeds in satisfaction of the obligation of Sunwind to the Trustee. However nothing contained herein shall restrain or enjoin Sunwind and Top Notch from paying the proceeds of the sale to the Trustee in accordance with the Settlement Agreement.

Dated at Boston within said District this _/sr day of August, 2016.

Hoffman, J.